and the risk arising from factors specific to a country or sector. The Investment Manager actively monitors market
prices throughout the year and reports to the Board, which meets regularly to consider investment strategy. A list
of the largest investments held by the Company is shown on pages 10 to 11 and the full portfolio listing is available
on the Company’s website at www.capitalgearingtrust.com. All investments are stated at bid value, which in the
Directors’ opinion is equal to fair value.

	 Capital Gearing Trust P.l.c. Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023� 65

Com
pany Sum

m
ary

The Board’s Strategic Report
G

overnance Report
Independent Auditor’s Report

N
otice of AG

M
Shareholder Inform

ation
Financial Statem

ents

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

14	 Financial instruments (continued)
Price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net return after taxation for the year and the net assets to an
increase or decrease of 10% (2022: 10%) in market prices. This level of change is considered to be reasonably possible
based on an observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s investments
at the Statement of Financial Position date with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

10% increase
in market

prices
£’000

10% decrease
in market

prices
£’000

10% increase
in market

prices
£’000

10% decrease
in market

prices
£’000

Income Statement – net return after tax

Revenue return (374) 374 (294) 294

Capital return 125,180 (125,180) 99,190 (99,190)

Total return after taxation 124,806 (124,806) 98,896 (98,896)

Change to net assets attributable to shareholders 124,806 (124,806) 98,896 (98,896)

Interest rate risk
Bond and preference share yields, and as a consequence their prices, are determined by market perception as
to the appropriate level of yields given the economic background. Key determinants include economic growth
prospects, inflation, the Government’s fiscal position, short-term interest rates and international market comparisons.
The Investment Manager takes all these factors into account when making any investment decisions as well as
considering the financial standing of the potential investee company.
Returns from bonds and preference shares are fixed at the time of purchase, as the fixed coupon payments are

[…]

Interest rate sensitivity
As at 31 March 2023, the Investment Manager’s investment models indicated that the valuation of fixed income
instruments, consisting of government bonds, corporate bonds and ZDPs, would fall by £15,818,000 (2022: £18,899,000)
if interest rates increased by 1%. However, if interest rates reduced by 1%, then the value of the securities would
increase by £17,750,000 (2022: £21,267,000). This analysis only relates to capital return and the interest rate movement
is in isolation of other variables.
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net revenue return after taxation for the year and the net assets to an
increase or decrease of 1% (2022: 1%) in regard to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. The
financial assets affected by interest rates are funds held by the custodian on deposit. There are no financial liabilities
affected by interest rates. This level of change is considered to be reasonably possible based on an observation of
current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments at the
Statement of Financial Position date with all other variables held constant.

2023 2022

1% increase
in interest

rates
£’000

1% decrease
in interest

rates
£’000

1% increase
in interest

rates
£’000

1% decrease
in interest

rates
£’000

Income Statement – net return after tax

Revenue return 112 (112) 410 (410)

Change to net assets attributable to shareholders 112 (112) 410 (410)

66	 Capital Gearing Trust P.l.c. Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

14	 Financial instruments (continued)
The interest rate profile of the Company’s assets at 31 March 2023 was as follows:

Total
(as per

Statement
of Financial

Position)
£’000

Floating
rate

£’000

Index-
linked

£’000

Other
fixed
rate

£’000

Assets/
(liabilities)
on which

no interest
is paid

£’000

Weighted
average
interest

rate
%

Weighted
average

period
for which

rate is
fixed

(years)

Assets
Investment trusts &
other funds 356,239 – – – 356,239 – –

UK index-linked

[…]

Foreign currency risk
The Company’s investments in foreign currency securities are subject to the risk of currency fluctuations. The
Investment Manager monitors current and forward exchange rate movements in order to mitigate this risk. The
Company’s investments denominated in foreign currencies are:

2023 2022

Cash and
Investments

£’000

Accrued
interest

£’000

Cash and
Investments

£’000

Accrued
interest

£’000

Canadian Dollar 16,693 93 – –
Euro 77,899 57 78,916 5
US Dollar 326,699 789 282,579 473
Swedish Krona 41,772 168 39,449 50
Norwegian Krone 10,776 10 7,104 –
Australian Dollar 8,676 14 7,926 13
Japanese Yen 67,748 2 36,283 2

550,263 1,133 452,257 543

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net return after taxation for the year and the net assets to an
increase or decrease of 10% in the rates of exchange of foreign currencies relative to sterling. This level of change is
considered to be reasonably possible based on an observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis
is based on the Company’s foreign currency investments at the Statement of Financial Position date with all other
variables held constant.

2023 2022

10%
appreciation

of sterling
£’000

10%
depreciation

of sterling
£’000

10%
appreciation

of sterling
£’000

10%
depreciation

of sterling
£’000

Income statement – net return after taxation

Revenue return (627) 627 (399) 399

Capital return (55,026) 55,026 (45,226) 45,226

Total return after taxation (55,653) 55,653 (45,625) 45,625

Net assets attributable to shareholders (55,653) 55,653 (45,625) 45,625

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is not considered to be significant as the Company has no bank loans or other borrowings and the
majority of the Company’s assets are investments in quoted securities which are readily realisable. All liabilities are
payable within three months.

Com
pany Sum

m
ary

The Board’s Strategic Report
G

overnance Report
Independent Auditor’s Report

Financial Statem
ents

N
otice of AG

M
Shareholder Inform

ation

70	 Capital Gearing Trust P.l.c. Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

14	 Financial instruments (continued)